EVENING SESEIOU

8,20 c¢'clock,

Ceuncid Chamber, City Hall,

December,l2th, 1929

A meeting of the City Council was
held this evening. At the abcve named hour there
were preseht His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen
Mitohell,Dickie,Stech,Smith,Donovan,Redmond,ﬁcDuff,
Oragg,MoInnes,Oorbin, Rainag, McDonald,Mullane,

0!'Toole, Drysdale, Smeltzer,Roberteon and Adams,

The meeting was called tc proceed

with businese standing over and the transaction of

other business,

/

BURIN ,NENFOUNDLAND —~DISASTER

Read letter Musgrave Lumber Company
in reference to obtaining the approval of the Mayor
and Council to the cpening up of a Fund for the
relief of the sufferers in the recent disaster at

Burin,Newfoundland:

Halifax, N.S. Dec,l1l0th,1929

His Worship the Mayor,
City Hall,
Halifax, N.S,

Dear Sir:
Confirming cur telephene conversaticn

Ap we advised ycu, we have been making some shipments

0 Burin,Newfoundland, and doing stme business with

the Bank of Nova Scotla there, and we think, there is

no question, that since the disaster, there need is

Y e B TG R e ™ T

exteeme, and it would seem in order toopen up a fund,
go that those whe wish to subscribe te it, can do 8o,
The apnroval of yourself and Council will be essential
for its success,

We might say for your information that
the manager of the Bank of Nova Scotia here Mr. %.L.
Rowan-Lege, has kindly svated that if necensary he will
be ready to act as treasurer for the fund

Trusting that you will sce your way to
bring this matter before your Honorable Council, we
are, : )

Yours obedient iy,
KUSGRATE LUMRAR COVTAYY

=355~




Janemvan Leth, 10pG

—— —— -y

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded

by Alderman Smeltzer that the City of Halifax contribute

the sum of $500,00 for the relief of the sufferers by

the recent tidal wave disaster at Burin,Newfourdland,

that the Clty Bolicitor be instructed to draft legis-

|

lation legalizing the payment of this amount, and that

e

-

His Worship the Mayor be requested to communicate.

N e

with the Houorable E.N.Rhodes, F.C,,Premier, with a !
view of obtaining the good offices of hig government !

to pase this legislation. Motion passed unanimously

the following named Aldermen being presenf and %

voting for the same: ]

Alderman Mitchell,Dickie,Stech 5

\ Rhot A
Eond LSmith,Donovan,Redmond,MoDuff, Orage,McInnes,(orbin, )
,h.,39§:3:LV“ﬁ' Raing,McDonald,Mullane,0'Toole, Drysale, Suweltzer, i
f .. |
' ;Ajﬁf Robertson and ﬁgams. g

BUSINESS TELEPHONE RATES

ol T

His Worship the Mayor submits and

A

reads a copy of the letter he had addressed thic

morning to the Chairman of the Board of Public Utilities

TP e g T

in reference to a reduction in telephone rates pro- ;
i

|

posed by the Maritime Telegraph and Telephone Cdmpany. %
Mayorts Office, é

Decembher 12th, 1929 t

y

Chailrman, :
Board of Public Utilities, ﬁ
Sir: 1

\ In reference to the reduction in
telephone rates proposed by the Maritime Telegraph
& Telephone Company which is tc come before your
Board this morning, the City takes the ground that
while these reductiors are all right as far as they
7m0, yet they should not interfere with the larger i
question of a revision of the whole rate1sprgoture, \
ag 1t is not coneidered that they are sufficient.

-oa

e e

SO T Wy A W

Yours truly,
fed, L.A.Gastonguay
MAYOR,

PR N - i = S

Voved by Alderman Dickle seccnaed

ov Aldernan Smeltzer thoat 1@ is ®cuncil concur in tne
S~
~336




~

s
3y

mes, 12th, 1999

action taken by His Wership the Mavor in this
matter, Mos}on passed

APPOINTMENT OF SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS

Read letter of the Board of School
Commissioners of the Oity of Halifax covering
resolution in reference to suhanging the time of
appointment of civic representatives on the Boerd,
Board of School fomumissioners,
Halifax, 7.8,
Decenbder 2nd, L929

H.L.Rhlnd Esdq. ,
Clty ”lprk

I-Icu-] .Lf(‘)y IIIIDQ

Dear Sir:-
At a meeting of the Board of Nov,2bth,
the following resolution was adopted and I am directed

to agl that you place the sane before the City
Gouncil for their future guidance.

"RESOLVED that the Board of School
Commissioners for the City of Halifax
recommend that the appointment of
two Comimissioners eacl year ags Civic
representatives on tiils Board be wade
in October; that the Secretary of the
Board be notified of these appoint—
ments before October 3lst of cach yeur,
when the mervice period of their pre-
decessors expires, in order that the
Board may convene and the newly appoint-
ed Comnissioners be ready to take
their places as sccon ag required"

I am,
Y urs very truly,

g.J.Wilson
SECRATARY

Meoved by Alderman Dickie seconded "y
Alderman Donovan that the resommendation containsd in
the resolution of the 3chool Board be adopted and that
the City Solicitor be instrusted to draft leplelstion
[

amending Section 8A3C of the ity Charter advancic:s the

time for the appointment of oivic representativeec on

dfzuo Board one month. Motion paseed

- 337~

R R PR _SONY e Ve 20

e A Tim AR

T T

i T

Gkl e

e T a3 L

Py e

P

£ ST PR

e R

&,

P e Ty

e

. — T 2a

U P Y. = D" S, At 4y



Decenber 1éth, 19290

/

SHON 0N STRUETS

Read letter 3ecretary of the Society
for the Prevention of Crueity in refesrence to leaving
81X inches of level snow on the strects after each t

snow storm so as to make the streets less dangerous

for horee drawn traffic,

5~fﬂ' ~ a0 Referred to the Committee on 2
! },‘/@”,JQ\ 1
ﬁwd?? Works, ' // ;
i

APPLICATION FOR POSITION OF ASSISTANT ;

' CITY COLLECTOR |

Read application C.A.Magnus of . %

Truro, ¥.5, for position Assistant City Collector, f

Referred to be taken up with the :

report of the Finance Committee on this subject. ;

/ !

| |

HARBOUR CHAMPIONSHIP RACE }

His Worship the Mayor asked that the 3

regular business of the meeting to be suspenced a ?

few minutes to permit him to present the prizes won g

2 i

at the annual Harbour Championship Race on‘September %

\

11lth.

S

His Worship called upon Mr, Arthur

L - seety

O'Connell the winner of the first prize, and Ur,

Tt SR AR

Reginald Patterson winner of the second prize to

come forward and receive the prizes.

TS R el S e

let prize -silver medal and
gold watch won by Arthur O'Connell

St L gy

end prize- - '
writing set in case won by
Reg Fatterson,

His Worehip in a few well chosen
remarks presented to Mr, Reginald Patterson the {
secord prize won at tle race, Mr. O'Connell being ‘

unable to be present owing to a pressing busginess

engoagcenent .

~336-




Lecember izth, 1929

/
WORKS DEPARTMENT AGCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee

" - Y "\
on Works recommending for payment accounts chargeable

to the Works Department $5,267.52 and to the Water
Department $1,509,31:

Glty Worke office,
Halifsx, N.&, Dec.12th, 192

A

Works and Water Dept.,

accounts Nov, 1929
The City Council, :
{
Gentlemen: - ' 2
‘ Attached heretco are accounts f
for November 1929, Works and Water Departments, f
which were adopted by the Committee on Works and h
recommended to Council for payment, as follows: %
Works Dept. Capital $1,614,96 2
Appropriations ERLERE ;
$5,267.52 ;
Water Dept. Construction $301,77 i
Maintenance '1,?QZ.5& i
ﬂl ‘Oq.jl ij‘
Respectfully submitted %
M.A ,Hunter |
CLERK OF WORKS )

Moved by Alderman Mitchell

- -
Tar M e Mg T Tl

seconded by Alderman Cragg that the report be
sdopted and accounts paid. Moticn passed.

GENERAL AGGCOUNTS ?

Read report of the Finance
Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $1U4,519.65:

Committee Room, City Hall,
Decenber 1lth, 1929
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemeni—

At a meeting of the Finrance
Cammittee held this dav the attached list of
accounts, including the quarterly grante to the
various institutions, amounti:rr to $14,519.65 wae
passed asg correct and recemmended to the City
Council for payment.

Respectfully submitied

E.J. (T
~339—~  CHAILRMAl




Dec, 1l2th, 1929

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded

by Alderman McInnes that the report be adopted,

and accounts paid., Motion passed,

CITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Charities
Committee recommending for payment accounts chargeable
to the City Home $11,176.28 and to the T.R.Hospital
$2,610.58:
Halifax, N.S., Dec.1l,1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members off City Council,

Gentlemens—
The Charities Committee met this
day and beg to submit the following report,

g v e TR T I T T ST

MEMBERS PRESENT: The Chairman,
AldermanRedmond and O'Toole.

o o p i sy g

CITY HOME ACCOUNTS NOVEMBER 1929 AMOUNT $11,176.28

City Home Accounts amounting to
$11,176.28 for the month of November 1929 are
recomaended for payment,

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS NOVEMBER 1929
AMOUNT &0,610,R8

Tuberculosis Hospital accounts
amounting to $2,610.58 for the month of Novewmber
1929 are recommended for payment.

Resgpectfully submitted
A.A Robertson,
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Aldeman Robvertson
seconded by Alderman Dickie that the report He adopted
and accounts paid., Motion passed. ;

FIRE DEPARTHIZNT-ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Conunittec
of Firewnrds recommendins for payment account s 3

charceable against the Fire Department $13,3%2,U46 und

Firc Alarm Maintenance $517.99:

— A U0




December 12th, 1929

Committee Room, City Hall,
Decamber 10th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Citv Council,

Gent lemen: -~

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day the attached list of accounts
amounting to $13,352,46 chargeable to the Fire
Department and $517.98 ahargeable to Fire Alarm
Maintenance, were passed as correct and recommended
to the City Council for payment,

Respectfully submitted

W.J.0'Toole
CHATIRMAN

Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded by
Alderman Crage that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed,

AIRPORT E

His Worship the Mayor at this stage 3

of the proceedings informed Council that a dele- %
gation was present who wished to address the meeting g
on the subject of establishing an Airport in the %
City, 3

Moved by Alderman Dickie -seconded i
by Alderman Donovan that the order of business bhe
suspended and that item No.2l i,e. weport of the
Committee on Worke re Alrpo:t be now taken upa
Motion passed.

Read report of the Committee on Works
and City Engineer re Airport:

City Engineer's Office
Holifax, F.S5.,Nov,2h-1529

HALIFAX AIRPORT

Hig Worship the Mayor.

2
H -

T

The reports of the 13th and 1lhkth of
November dealinsg with the expropriation of the lends
required for an Airport, which were sent to the City
Council for its information, by the Committee on Jorks,
ware referred buack to that Committee for further
consideration, ~3l1n

—_—




Decamber 12th, 1993

. o S0 that there may be no confusion
in dealing with the matter this amended report is
submitted, |
. Pursuant to a resolution of the

Committee, Plan Hlo, 6264, entitled "Halifax Airport,
Site Plan" dated 22nd October 1929, together with
a description of the lands and interests therein
rfqulred for the purpose of an Airport at the Blue
H1ll, site so called, have been prepared, as re-
quired hy Section 681 of the City Charter as amended
by Cap.66 of the Acte of 1929, and are submitted
herewith,

. Negotiations were entered into
with the owners of the properties, whose names
are set out in the accompanying schedule marked
"A" which aleo contains the amount of compensation
claimed by them, as well as the assessed values of the
properties,

In all cases the lowest price the
owners are prepared to accept is greatly in excess
of the assessment and appear to be excessive, In
view of this it will be advisable to expropriate
the lands and interests required.

If the Committee decides to
recommend the expropriation it will be necessary
for 1t to pass a resolution to that effect to be
submitted to the Council, who may then adopt or reject
it or send it back to the Committ - for further
coneideration, together with such recommendations
as it sees fit to make., It is also necessary to
sgt out the amounts of compensation to be
offered for the lande and intercets taken, A form
of resolution approved by the Citv Solicitor is
attached,

Owing to the great discrepancy
between the prices asked and the values as fixed
by the Citv Assessor, it has been difficult to
decide on the amount of compensation to be offered,
however, it is thought that the figures set out
in the lasgt column of the schedule are reasonable
and represent the fair values of the properties
and are recommended as those to be so offered.

L

If the Council resolves to
expropriate,the amounts set out in the regolution
are pald into court, if they are not accepted the
pricwa are determined by arbitration,

It rmust be pointed out that in
only one case, that of gt.Petrickt!s Honre property
does there appear to be any gounds for o clainm for ine-
juriouseffection, due to a portion only of the
property being talken, ‘ |
| | The total assessed value of the site
ig #41,140, price asked by the ownere $5111,925,67,
compensation recommended to be pald into court
262,818, 67, ‘
Respectfully submltted,
H.v.Johnston,
QITY EMNGIL T R,

3l42-

L

e e el u mbvene




December 12th, 1929

HALIFAX ATRPORT

SCHEDULE "A"~TO ACCOMEANY REPORT OF CITY ENGINEER il

o — NOVEHBIR 2Rth, 1929 | it}
ot oun | ASZESSTD VALUE Price to he "
Sap OWnEr Area in Price offered without il

Acres Land Improvements Total Asked prejudice

- etarn TTust Co. $51.00 $14000. k4,000,004 18000,00 $30,000,00 $2k,000,00

W ! " .69 300, - 300,00 1,500, 00 330,00 i}
- I " .30 500 - 00,00 2,500.00 660,00 #t
Sursivriel Newcombe 2,00 2000 2,400,00  4400,00 15,000,CO 6,000, 00 Y
© o bani J.Kline 1,97 1600 1,900,00 B?O0.00 15,000, OO 5, OOQ 00 3
‘o 4y of Halifax 14,00 6300 2,200,00  8500,00  6,324,67(1)6,328.67
[T Dimon 50 30C . - 300,00 5,000, oo '%00, 00 i
| Lavy 1. 05 600 1,400,00 2000,00 11, ooo 00 5,ooo.oo A
LA Leon 1,63 hoot . 400,00  1,000,00 700,00
(F.0.Epis,Corp 7.6° 3040, - 3040,00 17,600,00 '5,000,00 i
: 2oard of School Commrs, Not included, not required at present. ikl
vaotn Outhit, 2,60 3200 ~ 3200,00 7,000,00 5,500,00 i

$al, 34 $32240, $11,900,00 $41140,008111,9025,67 $62,818,67

(2, Taxes Due

‘ CITY WORKS OFFICE,
Halifax, N.5., Dec. 6th,1929
AIRPORT

The City Council,

Gent lemen:—

Attached hereto 1s a report of the City
Engineer dated November 25th, 1929, dealing with the
expropriation of lands for an air-port,

at A meeting of the Committée on Works on
the 4th instant, the following resolution was moved
by Alderman Mltchell, seconded by Alderman Cragg
and passed unanimously-

. - . ot o - y . T P e e e — .
S—— - a
R e B UL = S = ‘ Xk

WHEREAS the City of Halifax was authorized !
by Chapter 67 of the Acts of 1929 to borrow a sum not gﬂ
exceeding $150,000, for the purpose of establishing ‘
an Air Port.

Pty

e . i P Mo AT e i e s ST e . g A A F

AND WHEREAS it now appears that such
amount 1s insufficient for the purpose,

e W

it aepSumtl ey

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Committee

on Works recommends to the City Council that
Legisglation be sourht at the ensuing session of the
Legislature to authorize the said City to borrow a
further sum not to exoceed $75,000,00 for the purpose
of establishing such Air port, and that further con-
sideration of the nmatter be deferred until such
lepislation is obtalned.

- S o

T S e e

Respectfully submitted

MJAL Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

PR R ETIe:r A=

-3 U3

= i S0 % ettt P bt el o

o A T T,




DECE#D TR 12th, 1989

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded by
Alderman Cragg that the report be adopted.

The Council is now addressed on the
subject by Mr, C.H.Wright ,President of the Board of
Trade Who strongly advocated the adoption of the
report of the Committee on Works and the construction
as soon as possible of an Airport.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Robertson
seconded hy Alderman Smneltzer that the report of the
Committee on Works on the Airport be referred back to
ﬁhe Committee for further consideration and that the
sald Committee investigate the advantages ofHighland
Parl site and that the expenditure of an additional
$75,000 be not approved

Amendment put and lost eight voting

for the same and ten against 1t as followes

FOR THE AMEZNDMENT AGAINGT IT
Aldermen Smith Alderman Yitchell
Readnond Dickie
McDuff Stech
McDonald Donovahn
Corbin Gragg
Drysdale ifelnnes
Robhertson Rgins
Smelt zer 0'Toole
Mullane
-G Adams— 10

The original motion is put and lost ten

voting for the same and eipght against it, thie

motion requiring a two-third vote of the Council:

FOR THZ MOTION
Alderman Mitchell

AGAILST IT
Alderman Smith

Dickie Redmond
St ech ~ McDuf f
Donovan MeNonnld
Crarg Corbin
McInnes Drvedale
Ruins Robartaon
O'Toole Siweltzor
Mullane

Adams- 10 -5

T IR =

e g ——
e o e ez -

G

o T

—
et e
= S i NS 8 B i

Je-T 4
e . T

VA e 3 o g = 1 T

Dy S S N4
oo

oo

e T S
T T T
e e

e\ e g i e < e e . > A




)
c

ol

'j L’,.-: s iib“»»"

December 12th, 1929

Moved by Alderman Dickie seconded by
Alderman Rains that Legislation be sought to permit
the City to take a plebiscite in order to obtaint
the wishes of the rate payers regarding the borrowing
of an additional sum of $75,000,00 to provide for
the erection of a suitable airport at a cost of
8225, 000, 00

Meoved in amendment by Alderman Oragq
seconded by Alderman lcDuff that the City Englaeer
be instructed to- investigate the Highland Park site
and any other site with a view to erecting a ianding
field at a cost not greater than $150,000,00

Amendment put and passed fifteen voting
for the same and three against it as follows (-

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGATNST IT

Alderman Mitchell
St ech
Smith
Donovan
Redmond
Cragg
McDuff
McInnes

-McDonald
Corbin
O'Toole
Drysdeale
Robertson
Smeltuzer

Adams 15 = Joa

/

CITY HRALTH BOAlRD ACCOUNTS

— -

Alde man Dickie
. Rains
Mullane

Read. report of the Clty Health Bourd
recomnending for payment accounts amounting to

$c,366,52: o
Office of City Health Board
Halifax, I'.8.Dec.1ll,1929

Hig Worsehip the Mayox,
and Members City Council,

Gentlemens -

At a meeting of the City Health Board
held on Wednesday,December 1lth, 1929, the following
vamed accounts anounting to 32,366,652 were npassed
and recommcended to the City Counecl! for paymoent,

Respectfully summittrd
Arthur C.Pettiras
-5 SECABTARY

e s e i -
. A T 5 W T S,

=

=

B i e s ”
T sy e e Mg

=TS

e ST s

AT

. s

i
> " A

N

r—
-
g

i it B vt a5

el o




Decennar 12t5h, 1929

Moved by Alderman Conbin scconded by Alderaan
Stech that the report be adopted and accounts paid.

Motion passed. /

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison Committee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$1,142,96:

Committee Room, City Hall,
Dec, 6th, 1929
Hies Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,
Gent lemens -~
At a meeting of the City Prison Comaittec
held this day the attached list of accounts amounting

to $1,142,96 were passed as correct and recommended
to the City Council for payment,

he report of Governor Grant for the month
of November is attached hereto,.

Respectfully submitted

W.E.Dooovan
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded by
Alderman Adams that the report be adopted and
accounts paid, Msﬁion passed

POLICE DEPARTHENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Police Committer re-

comnending for payment accounts amounting to
$8,568346s -

Halifax, N.S.
Dec.9th, 1929
His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,

Gentlemen: -

At & mecting of the Police Comnittee
held thig date, the following accounts amounting to
#3,563.U6 were examined, found corrcct and recommended
for payment., .
Respectfully suomitted
L. A, Gastonguey
“AYOR ALD CHal=WAN

Moved by Alderman Mitohell seconded by
Alderman Rovertson that the report be adont«d and

accounts paid., lotion nasced,
~3U6

o e B S e T

‘e
e

T
T e T

=
B L ey

PR
' o

.. e

b
R -

o

~

T I ailialivaind
PP S IR DY

Pegw

e o T e W g — > g
e e A > gD

e it T e B T LRI T ST

o e e —

SEREIE S S TENL SN



Decenber 12th, 1929

/

GARDENS PARKS AND COMUCH ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee
on Gardens,Parks and Common recommending for payment

accounts chargeable to Public Gardens $1,000, 86

and to Fleming Park $99,60 ;

Committee Room,
City Hall,Dec.9th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Citv Council,

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Committee
on Gardens,Parks and Common held this day the

attached list of acccunts amounting to $1,000,86
chargeable to the Public Gardens and $99.60 charge~
able to Fleming Park, were passed as correct and
recommended to the City Council for payment,

Respectfully submitted
W .E.Donovan
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Donovan
seconded by Alderman Stech that the report bHe

adopted and accounts paid. Motion passed.

/

CITIZENS FRZE LIBRARY ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Library
Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $403, 70

Halifax , N.3. Dec. 9th, 1929

4

To His Worship the Mayor,
a.d Members of City Council.

Gentlemen: -
The Library Committee begs to
present the following accounts for payment:

City of H alifax Salaries 8258,32
T.C.Allen & Co, Litd. Books 33458
Halfax Chronicle Subscription 10?.?%
Mutusl Subsc—Apenc " Oy S

‘}' y 305, 70

Respectfully submitted,
. % Donoven
CHA IRal

—_ 3T

B s e e s g

e A e e W D G
S S T4
PRI F =

& T ay i —
e

STy W R

F et e

R g, By

—

ARG ETETT

!

R e G
Tl N sty aer—
P e b e X o)

- T Bl

g e b e ad LW v

P - Biow LI
v e SRl ST~

s T AT S g

e T

A TRtz N

g it g e N7 A
R e N T o e e R S Tt -

At o n . S aS w8




December 12th, 1929

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded
by Alderman Stech that the report bve adopted and

accounts paids Motion passed.

FIRE DEPARTMENT
REFUND TO HOSHMAN ALLEN

Read report of the Committee of

Firewards recommending that Hoseman Walter Allen

be refunded the sum of $1lU41,66 being one-half of his
contributions to the Firemens' Superannuation Fund,

he having severed his connection with the Department:

Halifax, N.8, Nov,4th,1929
Beard of Firewards,

Gentlemen:—

Haseman Walter Allen who tendered
his resignation on Ostober 22nd, has contributed
$283.32 to the Fire Department Superannuation Fund,
Under Section 771 of the City Charter Mr. Allen is
ertitled to receive one half of the amount of his
contributions, amounting to #141.66.

I would recommend that his resignaticn
e accepted and that a copy of this report be forwarded
ta the Trustees of the Superannuation Fund,

Respectfully submitted
H.,W.Churchill
CHILF OF DEPARTMENT

Committee Room,

Oity Hall, Nowv.lUth, 1929
His Vorship the Mayor,
and Members of Jity Council,

Gentlemen:— ‘
At a meeting of the Board of TFirewards
Leld an November U4th, 1929 the attached report of
Chief Churchill recommending a refund of $1L1,66

to Walter Allen who resigned from the Fire Department,
being one-half of his contributions to the Firemens!
Swperanneation Fund was considered.

Your COxmittee rescommend thet the Chief's
report be zoncurred in and that the Trustees of
the Firemens! Fuperannustiorn Fund be instructed to
nJP }’ L2 . ] \f \11)4
refund this amount tc Mr. Allen.

Respectfully eubmitted

W.J.0'Teole
CHATRC. A

~3U3

o I s e i B ™ i

.

A T

S T

"o TR T T NS e

1 oo g A 2
P .

e T T

—
T

.
AN
67’
14
4
X

Py

Bt ot

{
1



December 1dth, 1329

Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded by

S
oD S I T

T Alderman Oragg that the report be adopted. Motion

/ s
!

e passed. /

- - ~
= :
b s

MIGHT DIRECTORIES

S—

LA

Read report of the Finance Committee re

e R T
s -
M =S
T e

payment of accounts of Might Directories Atlantic

-

Limited for directories delivered to the various

civic departments:

Committee Room, City Hall,
December 1lth, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Counci l.

Gent lemen: ~

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day the Qlty Auditor brought to the
attention of the Committee the fact that the supply

of 1929 CityDirectories could not be returned as
they had been used,

Your Committee recommend that notwithstanding !
the resolution of Council passed Augpust 15th, all .
directories purchased be paid for, and that the ¢
publishers be notified that the Gity will accept no
liability for future purchases by the various
departments until the publishers are notified by

Auf;Zwmyaocnﬂ Dounc il thrgugh the City Clerk as to the number of i
coples required.

1

af

1

h L LAAgA 4

AN Your Committee also recommend that the f
C Jtepacne COPY of this recommendation be forwarded to the !
. g¢4¢¢u¢¢g;.heads of all departmentse. E
4 ;
"‘7I&“4;25/3‘( Yours truly, }
e E.J.Cragy |
' 3“"’ , CHAT B AN ”y
3(’1/‘4/3‘/’4‘ Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by
’, J M

2 : Aldorman McInnes that the report be adopted. Motion
Dicenate passed,

ittt e

e opn /
' : RN _TTNDIRA
)Mj.,f,,. )% SHORT TERM LOAN-TENDERS

Read report of the Finance Committes
recommending the acceptance of the offer of the
Trustees of the City of Halifax Trust Funde te loan
the Citv the sum of $19,040.15 on five and ten

vear 5% debenturess.

~3U9




™

2ecember 12th, 1929

® etan e e e

Office cf City Treasurer
Halifax, N.3,Dec.6th, 1929
m- 2L A
Tne City Treasyreyr,

ity Hall. J;

TENDERS FOR LOAN

. On behalf of the Trustess of the City
of Halifax Trust Funds, I beg to tender par for
five and ten year 5% Debentures of the City
of Halifax aggregating $19,040,15

R.V.Dimock ,
CITY TREASURER.

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Dec, 11th, 1929
His Vorship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen: -~

At a meeting of the TFinance Committee held
this day the attached letter of the Trustees of
the various Trust Funds of the (ity other than the
Sinking Fund, offering to loan the City the sum of
410,840,115 tc be repayable in five yearly instalmentg
and the sum of $8,200,00 tc be repayable in ten
yearly instalments at a rate of interest of 5%
per annum- the offer for which such loans were to be
contracted for being set cut in resolutions of Council
passed on the 15th day of November last, was submitted
and reconaended to the City Gouncil for acceptance.

Reepectfully submitted
E.J.Cragg
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by
Alderman McInnes that the report of the Finance
Committee recommending the cffer of the Trustees of
the City Trust Fund for the sum of $10,340,15
repayable in five years and $2,200 repayable in ten
years bearing 5b interest be adopted and that the
accompanying resolution be also adopted. Motion passed
The follewing resolution is submitted:
WHEREAD the Council of the City of
Halifax did by resolutions passed on the
15th day of lcvember 1929, direct the
Treasurer to advertise for tenders for a
loan to the ity of $10,840,15 repayadle in
five yearly instalments at a rate of
intereest not exceedinyg five per cent per

anmm, and alge for a loan to the City
of Halifax cf the sum of $3,00C, repavable

~350-

— TS

A

T e e - x

P

PG

e
- e

e g T s V.-



Dee, 1l2th, 1929

in ten yearly instalments at the rate of
interest aforesaild, the objects for which
such loans were to be contracted being
set out in the said resolutions,

HND WHEREAS the Treasurer having duly
advertisdd for tenders for the said loans
and no satisfactory tenders for the whole
amount required having been received the.
Trustees of the various trust funds of the
City other than Sinking Funds offered to
purchase the sald securities bhearing
interest at five per cent at par, which
offer is in the opilnion of the Committeeo
on I'inance and of the Council a fair and
reagonable price for such securities.

THEREFORE RESOLVED that thie Council do
accept the said offer and direct the
Treasurer to lssue to the said Trustees
debentures of the City to secures repay-
ment of the said sum of $10,840,15
repayable in five yearly instalments,
the first payable on the first day of
August 1930, and one on each succeeding
first day of August with interest on
the same at five per cent per annum, and
also debentures to secure repayment of the
sald sum of §&,200, repayable in ten
years, the first payable on the first
day of August 1930, and one on each
succeeding first day of Aurust, with
intercet on the same &t five per cent
per annum, The said debentures and
coupons attacled thereto to be payavle
in the lawful money of Canada at tne

. office of the City Treasurer in the City
of Halifax, or at the Royal Bank of
Canada in Montreal, Toronto, Wimnipeg or
Vancouver at the holders option,

Moved vy Alddrman Cragzg seconded ny
Alderman McInnes and passed uvnanimously.

By unaniméus congsent of Council it was
decided to takec up Number 20 on the Agenda in place
of Number 19 namely the report of the Finance Committee
in re the apgpintment of an Assistant City Audlitor.

ASSISTANT CITY AUDITOR

Read revort of the Finahce Committee
recomnendine the crection of a position to be known
as Assistant Citv Auditor, and thet Mr, W, L.Bellew

be appointed tc that position when created.

-351




Decerber 12th, 19529

December 1llth, 1929

Alderman E.J.Cragz

o)
Chairman,
the Finance Comrittee
City.

Dear Sirs-

In connection with the vacancy, which,
followingz the resignation of the Assistant Collector,
exists in that office, I may say that when discussing
the matter with the City Collector he made it clear
that the person he would like to recomizend, if his
trangfer could be arranged from the Audit Department,
would be Mr. M.L.Belluw,

However, the situation is this: Mr,
Bbllew is an prerlencud and in my opinion a capable
and efficient member of the audlt staff, and except
in certain circumstances I should have to protest
against the loss of his services as I know the
department would be weakened considerably if he
should go. It would only be that if Mr. Bellew could
not find equal promotion in the Audit Depariment
that I feel I should not he justified in opposing
his transfer,

To this end, therefore, I would ask
your approval to promote Mr Bellew to the position
of Agsistant Auditor at the same salary paid other
assistant heads of departments; appointment to e
effcotlve May lst 1930,

I bhelieve an A881stant Auditor is
neceasary for the same reason as appointments of
this rank have been made in other departments, and
I have no hesitation in naming lMr. Bellew as tre
logical selection for the posat.

Yours truly,

AU, But ler
CITY AUDITCR

Comnittee Roomn,
City Hall,
Lec,12th, 1929
His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemens -

At 2 meeting cf the Finance Committoc
held this day the attached lotter of the City
Auditor recommending the creation of a pOSlthh tc
be known &8 the Aesistgmt City Auditor, 2nd re-
commendine that Mr. M.L,Bellew, an audit clerk
in his Department, be promctoed to that position
when crrated, was sutbunitted, read and recommended
to the Citv Council for adeption.

Respect fully submitted
O J Crr] A
("HAIRL‘AN
Moved by Aldernan Cragy seconded DY

Alderman MclInneg that the report be adepted,

LT T — -

B S O

o

o= &, 3

e g T e St e
PR

T e - TN T
g Pl o ey 5 L P 2

o T S

—

o R o v e gt

e e =

PR R A D
e e e B W




December 12th, 1929

Moved in amendment by Alderman Smeltzer
seconded hy Alderman 0'Toole that the consideraticn

of this report be deferred until the next meeting of

SRPAN

Oouncil,
Amendment put and lost four votinz for

the same and fourteen against it as follows:

FOR AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Alderman Smith : Alderman Mitchell
O'Toole Dickie
Robertson St.ech
Smeltzer—- U4 Donovan

Redmond
Crazgz
McDuff
McInnes
Raing
MclDonald
Corbin
Mullane
Drysdale
Adame— 14

The original motion is put and passed
thirteen voting for the same and five against 1t

a8 followgs—

FOR THE MOTION AGATINST IT
Aldermen Mitchell Alderman Smith
Dickiw 0'Toole
Stech Dryadale
Donovan Robertoon
Redmond Smeltzer-
Cragg
McDuff
McInnes
Rapins
McDonald
Corbin
Mullane- 13% —yen

V/

RESIGNATION OF CLAYTON ¥. YOUNG
ASSISTANT CITY OOLLZCTOR

Read repert of the Finance Comnltooee
covering resipgnation of Mr, Clayton F.Young and
covering applications of Miss Margaret Hopewell,

D.%. Carroll, aA.T.E.Crosbv T.8hields, and i, L.Begllew

for the wvacancy so causcd:

5w iy TSR SN i Mt

e o 4_;',_5‘1..-_3?-!’."":— i e e 5

s Pl

T T P e A e et e 5,
e N T
o W S o ==

ol o a0,

- -

e e e e




December 12th, 14929

Committee Room,
City Hall,
December 1lthi, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Citv Council,

Gentlemens-—

RESIGNAT IONOF C. F. YOUNG

At a meeting of the Finance
Committee held this day the attached letter of the
City Collector covering resignation of Clayton F.
Young, Assistant Citv Collector was submitted and
I'ec'ldo«

Your Committee also had bLefore
them applications for the position from the following,

Margaret M,Hopewell
Daniel E.Carroll
A.T.E.Crosby

W.Roy Bennett

M, L,Bellew

The Commlittee being unable to
make a unanimous recommrbndation for this position
submit without recommendation #46 resignation and
applications to the Council for its action, also
a letter from the City Collector recommending the
promotion of Miess Margaret M. Hopewell tc the
position,

Respectfully submitled
E.J.Cragg
CHATRMAN

K . “ -

The City Clerk submits and

reads application from Mr. Charles A.Magnus of
Truro, N.3., for the position.

Moved by Alderman Crazg seconded
by Alderman McInnes that the reslgnation of Mr,
Young be accepted, and that the Council now procecd
with the appointment of a successor., Hotion pasgscd

The following applicante were
duly nominated:

A.T.%.8rosby by Aldeman Corbin

D.Carroll by Alderman Mullaone

Miss M.Hopewell, by Ald, MeDuff
T.Shields by Ald.Rains

There being no other nominations

Council proceeds with a ballot on the nam-s submitted:

~358- 3




Dec, 12th, 1929

For A.T.E Croshy Eleven,D Carroll 5 Miss Yarmgoret

Hopswell 1, and T.Shieclds 1. asg follows:

CRCSBY ARROLL HOPEWELL SHIRLDS
_Ald-%ltcﬂ°11 Ald.McInnes  Ald, McDuff Ald, Rains
ick McDonald

Stech Mullane

Smith Dryedale

Donovan Smeltzer

Redmond

Cragg - 5 ~1 -1

Corbin .

O'Toole

Robertson

Adams~11l

Hig Worship the Mayor declares Mr. A,T.E.Crosby
ﬂ'j ¢ “;%éf duly appointed Assistant City Collector he having
(- received a/pajority of votes,

PAYZANT STREET OV TR AND WATER EXTENSION

Read report of the Committee on Works and City
Engineer re Payzant Strqet sewver and water extension:

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, ¥.$.,Dec.10,1929

PAYZAIT STREET SEIER AND WATZR ZXTRENSION
His Worship the Mayvor,

Sir:- !
I beg to report on the application of the :
Provincial Realty Conmpany for the extension of the '
aewer and water on Payzant St. between Preston St.,
and Cheestnut Street, that the estimated cost of the f
sewer is #%25,00 and the sewerasze rates will amount to
#500, 00
The cost of the water extension is estimated
at 3500, 00
It is proposged to erect three houses on thie
street before the first of May next.
I would recommend that ~he work bhe ordered to
ne done When at laast two housen are under con-
struction and tbﬂt $10,00 be fixed am the specinl
rate for the water extension.
Regpectfully suomitted
H.," .Johnston
CITY ENGINTER

—eT T e S

n s i Sy e+ T L 7 e e Ly T

.

e e — . r CE it i ¥ s W, e N . e o A

0itr Works Office,
IICL].lT‘(X. N. 5, ,DL’(J 12 1029
PAYZAYT STREZT 82 ER
BND W TJR nXTENS ION

fThe City Council.

Gentlenong— ,
Attachcd hereto is a report of the Citvy
Enginser on application of the fProvincial Realtr Co.
tor the extensgion of tie sevwor and vater on
Payzant Stroech:

~355 ?




December 12th, 1929

. The Committee on Works at s
meeting on the llth instant resolved to recommend
to Council that the said report be adopted.

Respectfully submitted

M. A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Mitchell

R seconded by &lderman Cragg that the reports be

adopted. Moti?n passed

QAK LAND ROAD WATER EXTENSION

Read report of the Committee
on Works and City Engineer re water extension on

Oakland Road east of Carteret Streets

City Sngineer's Office,
Halifax, N.8.,Nov,25-1929

Qakland Road Water Extension

His Worship the Mayor,

gir:-

I beg to report on the
application of the Provincial Realty Company,Limited
for the extensio. of the water on Qakland Road east
of Carteret Street, the proposed extension will be
about 15C feet and will supply two houses on the
gouth side of the streect.

The estimated cost is #300,00,
It is recommended that the extension be made when
two houses are under construction and that a
gepecial rate of $24,00 be fized for each house,

Rzspectfully submitted
H.W,Johnston
CITY ENGINZ®R

City Works Office, 3
Halifax, H.3.Nov.29th,1929 y
ODakland Road Water Extension

2 e e e

The City Council,

Gentlemond—

L L T A L T L e

The attached rqport of
the City Engineer on Oakland Road Water Extension
hag been approved by the Committee on wWorks and
18 recomuaended to Council for adoption.

e p——— "
[t

Regpectfully submitted
"A'»'i . }:&- . }iunt e]? ¢
356 - CLERY OF W ORKS ]




Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded

’:V%'N Mction passed,v/

and City Engineer re water

-+ December 12th, 1929

by Alderman Cragg that the report be adopted,

WATER METER BILLS

Read reports Committee on Works

—

2 Smith 8t, U7 Mumford Rd, 14+ Williame st

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S,, Nov.20th,1929

L170-172 Maynard St-Water Consumption

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:—

of the owner

I beg to report on the application
of the premises # 170-72 Maynard
Street asking for a reduction in the water bill

that the monthly consumption at these premises has

been as followg:

Oct. 1l- 50O

Nov., 9 - 500

Dec. 11 19200 Pipe wasting ( N)

19-. 1228

Jan, 1ll-= 290CC

Feb., - ~

Mar. 18- &7U400

Apr, 17~ 800

The large consumption was due to ‘the
water being alllowed to run fromw Jecembher to March
inclusive, Notice wag seat én the 18th Decewmder,

blut instead of having anv effect the rate increased,

I cannot recommend any recdustion In trhe bill,

Raspectiully sumitted
H.V,Johnston
NITY ENCILIER,

Gity Engineerts 2ffice,

Halifax, ¥.8.,
Nec. Wth., 1929

meter bills No,170-72

Maynard 8t., 172 Gottinger 3%t., 37 Creightdn S%.

Nod72 Gottingen St.
Vater Bill

Hig Worship the Mayor,

ﬁ’
DL 8w

T bep to rewort on the aprplication
of the owner of the premises No. 172 Gottinen 3u,.
that the

for a reduction in the meter readings,

monthly consumption at these premises hac been
follovis: ~357

T T R e ¢

T,

g

RGOl Tadbal T P
OGS o

T
P s

R e

o orEeTL

e

T

e S
i

e g e« 5 P o U PR, W S i e WO TS

. . TP V. ik i e T ki

N




Dee, J12th, 1929

Yar. 12 3,500
Apr. 13 4,900
May 11 7,500
June 13 45,600 W.C. W, N,15~6-29
July 1 ,500
Aug, 1 - %,100
Sept. 1k 3,700

The .owner claims that the large con-
sunption in June was due to a broken pipe under
the floor, and that immedistely on receipt of notice
it wae rcpalred, The records tear this out, and
I would recommend that the consumption for June be

reduced to 10,000 gallons and the bill made up
accordingly., .

Respectfully submitted,
H.W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, ¥.S. Dec. Wth, 1929
37 Creighton Ot.
Water Bill

Hisg Worship the Mayor,
Sir:-

I beg to report on the application of the
twner of the premises No.37 Creighton Street for
g reduction in the water bhill, that the bill is for
the half year ending April 30th, 1929. The monthly
readings at these premises have been as followaf-

sept. 10, 6,000

Oct. 11 3,000

Nov,e -

Dec. 18 6,500

Jan. 19 No Key

Feb., 2oc Scarlet Fever
Mar, 26 No key

Apr. 30 67,700 N, 9-5-29
May — '

June 28 12,80C

It will be scen that the meter was not read
during Januarv, February and March, and when readin
April it showed an average consumption of over 16,000
rallone a month for each of these months, Notice wae
sent to the owner, As the water passed throush the
meter and was used or wasted on the premises, I am
unable to recommend any reduction in the bill.

Respectfully submitied,
H. . Jonnston
CITY BEHGIHEER.
Citv Bnginecr's Office,
Halifax, ¥.%.Dec.11,1929
# 2, Suith Strect-Wgter R11l ‘

His worship the iavor,

SRR The following furtrer repcrt cn the anpli-
cabion of the ovmer of the premieces Neo,2 Suilty

-558-

L)

ot 5y T T T B P AT el T
o

P S S .

 ———

W




December 12th, 1929

Street for a reduction in the water bill far
thesa.premises for the half year ending April
1929 is submitted. The monthly eonsumption

at these premises for the past two years has been
as follows:

_—}-ﬂ?l’ _1_() 28 L@ o
Yay 3- 5,200 Jan, He 11,800
June 2 5,300 Feb, 12 19,400
JULYy e = Mar. 2 27,400 (M)
Aug. 2 13,700 7-3-28
Sept.2 &,500 Apr, 2 22,400
Oct, 3 31,000 W.C.W, May 2 27,000

| () 1-10-27 June 2 30, 100
Nove 2 o July U 26,900
DeCy — = Auvg, 2 31,000

~Sept. 4 31,700
Oct., 2 30,600
Nov, 2 28,700
Dec, 3 31,600
2929
JaN. -
Feb, 2 59,000
Mar. 2 27,700 W.C.V.
3 33,500 " o

- These figures speak for themselves and
show a continuous large consumption throughout the
year of 1928 until the end of the period for which
a reduction is asked.

I can see no justification for making
a reduction in the bill,

Respectfully submitted,
H.%W.Johnston
CITY ENGINEER

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,Dec.4,1929
47 Mumford Road-
Water Consumption

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir s

I beg to report on the application of
the owner of the premises No, 47 Mumford Road
for a reoduction in the water bill, that the period
covered by the bill is the half year ending Nov.
1929, The monthly consumption a*t these premiges
has been as follows:

~359

AL o S iy L o g P s - S+

g e

]
sy
—




Decemoer 1l2th, 1929

Apr., 27 2100

May - -

June 19 3400

July 22 12000

Aug. 28 34900)Pipe.wast ing
Seph. 25 21000 X 1209-29
0ct, 30 12500

Nov, &5 600

It will be seen that therc was
a large consumption in Aupust of which notice was
sent on the 12th of September and tihis continued
during September and October due to a pipe wasting,

I am unabtle t0 recommend any
reduction in the bill,

Respectfully sutmitted

H.W.Johnston
CITY ENGINEER,

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. Dec. T , 1929

No, 14+ Williams Street Water Bill
His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs—
I beg to report on the application
of the owner of the premices No. 14+ Williams
Street for a reduction in the meter resdings,
that the monthly consumption at these premises
has been as follows:

Nov. 15th, 4,300

Dec, 1l No apewer
Jan. 5 " {]

Febs 20 "

Mar. 28 69,500 N, 2--4-29
Apr. 24 13,500
Mey 21 5,000
June 20 3,400
July -

Aug, 14 Away
Sapt. 16 "

Oct., & 7l ,100

The meter was not read from
December to February due to the inability of the
Meter Reader to certein access to the cellar
in which the meter was situated. Notice of the
large consumption was sent on the 2nd of April,
The Wdtor was used or wasted on the premises and I
can see no reason for recommending any reduction
in the bill,

Respectfully submitted, |

H.', Johnston I

CITY ENGINETR |

~360-




Decemben leth, 1939

City Works Offics,
halifax, M.35, . Dec,

3
iJ
ct
g

Water Meter Accounts

The City Council,
Gent lemen:

The Comnittee on Works recommends the
following reductions in watermeter accounts

170~72 Maynard 3t. -Consumption shown March 1929
viz 87,400 gals, to be reduced to 40,000 gals,

l? Gottingen St, UOHQWUPT¢OM shown June 1929,
z 45,600 gals, to be reduced to 10,000 gals.

)7 Creighton St, Consumption shown April 1929
vig, 67 700 gale, to be reduced hy 17,000 gals,

2 Smith S%. Consumption shown December 1926,
January anc Februvary 1929, to be reduced by 10 OOO
oals, , for each month,

47 Mumford Rd. Cons umption shown July ,Auzust
Septmnbe“ and October 1929 to be reduced to 10,000
gals for each month.

lul'Wlllldms St. Acct for six monthes ending
Aprll 1929 viz$l7. 46 to be reduced by onephalf,

Respectfully submitted

M.A Hunter
CLERYX OF WORKS

Koved by Alderman Cragg
seconded by Alderman Mitchell that the report
of the Committee on Worke be adopted. Motion passed

TENDERS~PRINTING HALIFAX CITY CHARTER

Read repcrt of the Tomnittec
on Laws & Privileges covering tenders for printing
the Halifax City Charters

Committes Room,
City Hall,
Dec. hth, 13929

Fis Worship the UWayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen: -

At & mestirg of the Committee on
Laws and Privileges held this day, tenders for
printing the City Chartexr were sul itted and

concidered. ag followa:

Royal Print & Litho Co.,Ltd,
Printing 1000 conies Halifax City
Charter,same stvle and tvpe of
josuc of l“i¢~ 82,96 ner page

1500 copies, same style and
tyne as izssue of ]OLLm w3, 08 ver parce

Frice por hour for Auvthor's
altorations gl.50

~361




Decoroer 12th, 1929

500 coples of sectione of City Charter
20 ¢r more pages reprinted in pamphlet

form with cover £1,30 per page.

T.C.Allen & COe

1000 City Charters printed and Bound 3,14 per pg

1500 Copies Charter printed and Bouns 3,75 "

Authorl s corrections per thousand M's 2,00
WmeiicNeb & Son

1000 copies $2,265,50

1500 copies 2,702,50

Imperial Publishing Co,
1000 copiles $5.66 per page
1500 " 6,59 per page.

g Author's alterations 85¢ per thousand M's
for now type it would be necessary to
gt $l.25 per hour for labour in making
alteratione,

Your Committee recommend that the Royal
Print & Litho Co , Ltd., for printing #1000 copies
of the City Charter at $2.96 per pagc be accepted,
also their tender for printing 500 couice of extra

]

sections of the Charter at $1.30 per page.

Respectfully subnitted,
Russell McInnes

?/ ' CHAIRMAN
\ “
A;)/b Moved by Alderman MclInnes seconded by
/
Dl;{“ Aldermen Oragpg that the report be adooted. Motion
a

Passed, // t

FIRES THEIR CAPUSES AND LOSSES

Read report of the Committee of Firewards

covering report of Chief Churchill re fires thoir

. . i )
cauges and losses during the morths of Septemver §
J

and Octoner 1929: ¥
;

Cormlttee Room, ¢

City Hell, g

Dec. 10th, 1920 g

!

His Worship the Mayor, ;
snd Yernbers of CityCounci 1, :
[

Gont lenen; -

At a neeting of the Comnittoe of Firewnrds
held this day the attached reporte of Clief
Ohurchiil covering fires thelr causes and losses for
the monthe of Soptember and October were coanel’er o
and order d to be forwerded te thie City C .unell for
ite informaticon.

Rocsnestfully sutmitt~d

.7, C'Toonle
FILDD CHAT VAN

- - —— .




/‘:’ rJ.«

P IV

Decomber 12th , 1629

FIRE DEP~ATMEIT-TZUDEAS fOR UNIFO2M COATS

Read report of the Committee of
Firewards covering tenders for sixteen uniform winta

overcoata:

Comnittee Room,

' Clty Hall,Nov.30ta, 1929

H.s Worshlp the Mayor,
nd Menbers of City Council.,

Gent lemen?t--
At a meeting of the Cormmittee of
Firewards held this doy the attaobed tenders for
making and trimming uniform winter overcoats for
the Fire Depurtment were consldered as followe

T.Eaton Co. Maritime Lirited-

Groy 521,50
Bluc 24, 00
Clayton & Son Gray 22,00
Blue 235,00
Blg Four Tailoring
Co , Halifax Ltd., Grey 24,50
Blue 27.50

Your Commiittee recormend
that tlie tender of Clayton & Sons for 16 coats at
422,C0 for Grey and $23,00 for Wlue uniform wiater

overcoats de dCOPpt“d this firm being in a position

to make delivery without delay.
Regpectfully submitted
W.J,0'Toole
CHAIRAN
Moved by Aldsrian 0'Toole seconded
by Aldcerman Donovan that the report be adopnted.

Motion passed. //

CGITY HOLE-TELNDDES FOR VEGITABLES

Rond revort of the Cheritincs
Committoe covering tenders for potatoes nnd turnips
to be delivered at the City Home
Ealifsx, V.2,.Nov,20th,1929

[Tig Wworehip the layoer, _
snd Membere of Jity Councll,

Gentlesen: - | .
The Charitice Committee met thics

dey and » to submit thic followiang report,

{J

WELBERS PRIZZHT ;- The Chairman,
Aldermen O'Toole, Rains, 3reltzer and Rednond,
~jb)~

L e

- = e




3
)
J
D
o
o]
i
1
—J
ot
Fy
—
X9/
o
O

Tenders for 1500 bushels potato=s and
200 bushels turnips, at the orices guoted were
recelved, as follows:

POTATOES

Reds Whites Cob'Lrs Whites G.M.Turnips
Farquhar
& Co, Ltd, .9% 1,0% 47 Per Bus.
Thowmas Usherl,09 1,10 1,12 L5 M
Arthur Usherl,10 1,12 1,15 6o Mo
Nickerson &
Crease Ltd, 1,00 1,08 1,08 . 5O o
Can.Exnort
& Import
Tradin@ Co, 1,00 1,10 50 1
Nelson & Co.1.02 1,10 52 1
Musgrave Lumber
Company l.20 1,20 1,20 50 M

RECOMILENDAT ION

The tender of Farquhar & Co.Ltd. oeing
the lowest is recom.ended for acceptance.

Respectfully submitted

A.A Robertson.
CHAIRMAN

-~ Moved by Alderman Robertemn scconded by

Alderman Smeltzer that the report he adonted. lotion
¥ | /

éjjv Vel passed, J/

e ., CITY DIRECTORYFOR FIRE DEPARTUENT

Read report of the Committes of Firewords
reconsending the payment of an account for City

Dircoctory ordered by the Chief of the Department:

Committes Room,
City Hall,
His #Worship the Mavor, Dec,10th, 1929
and Wembers of City Council.

Gentlanens—

At a meeting of the Committuee of
Firewards held this day the attached account
of the Might Directorioss Atlantic Limited amountirng
to $10.20 wag subnitted and conslcered,

oy oy

— e,



i
I/

h

u‘"}

yP

Neoopmbaer 20N 1020

ERSY )

In view o7 the fact that o resolusicn
passed by the City Council August 15%h 1923 Llinited
the number of directoriszs tc be purchascc s
the various civie offices, vour Committee request
permission to have this account paid by the City
Auditor as the directory hes been in use and cannot
be returnsd,

Respectfully submitted
W.J.0'Toole
CHATIRUAN
Moved by Alderman 0'Toole seconded by
Alderman Cragg that the report be adopted. Moticn
passed, “/

CITY dOME AND T, B. HOSPITAL
MONTHLY REPORT

Read report of the Charities Committec
for the month of November 1929 sghowing the number
of inmates in the City Home to be 372 and the

number of patients in the T.B.Hospital to be 51,

FILED //

Ot s BN T———

HOUSING COMMISSION TAX ARREARS

Read report of the Housing Commalssion in

reference to the collection of tax arrears and
covering a resolution with reference to the services H
of the City Auditor and City Collector to the
Commission: '
Office of the Housing Comm, ,

of the City of Halifax,
Dec. 9th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor, |
and Membere of the City Council,

Gentlemen;--

We wish to bring %o vour attention thas
for the past two months this Cormission has held
week ly meetings, to cope with the situation of
Tax Arrcars as affects the Housinzr Commission.

At each meeting a given number who ware
indebted to the City of Halifax for three or more
years Taxes and who were previousiy notified to
appear Were individually guestioned as to their
financial ability to over-come their Tax Arrears.

After interviewing Sixty--six individuals
who owed three yegre or more Taxesg, arrangements
were made for the payment of Taex Arrecars by monthly
Installments, such Installments coveriag at loast
two vears Taxes in one and in many cages thne
pavments arranced were better than this.

m365m




December 12th, 1929

A monthly check-up has been
Inaugurated in the office of the Commission to
check up these wmonthly paymants on Tox Arrears,
In this regard we might mention thet for the
month of November all those who had Tax Arrears
payments due lived up to their agreement.

Besides the payment on Tax
Arregars all those concerned understand thet it
is absolutely necegsary they keep their
current Tazxes paid up to date, Under the prasent
arrangenents and given time all thosz holding
houses, under agreement of sale, with this
Commission will have brought their Tax indebtedness
to the City of Halifax up to date.

We wmight mentlon the fact that all
house-holders who have been in Arrears with
Ingtallments have been payving increased amounts,
monthly, to bring their Installments Arrears up
to date; in this respect the condition ims wvery
satisfactory,

The Cormmisasion wigh to wring te
the notice of the City Council the following re-
solution passdd at a meeting held on Nov,25th,1929:

"™Moved by Commissioner J.W,
McCarthy that the thanks of the Commission be
extended to the City Auditor and Clty Collector
for their assistance to the Commission, in dealing
with the Tax situation., The Commission appreciate
very highly the fact that the City Auditor and
City Collector gave freely of thelr time to
attendance at meetings and discussions, This
motion was seconded by Commissioner W,0,Tameron,
the Commission, on the whole heartily concurring
in the remarke made by Commissioner McCarthy",

Reepectfully submitted by
R.D.Guildford
CHAIRMAN
A.T.E.Crosby
SECRET ARY
PROTEM.

FILED, J/
DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIAT IONS

Read report of the City Auditor
covering statements of Departmental Appropriations
as at Nov.30th, 1929.

City Auditor's Cffice,
Dec, leth, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,

and Menmbers of City Councill,

Gentlement-

Attached is the uouel stotements
of Departmoental appropristions as at Novamber 50th,
1929, o

Resnocctfully subomittaed
AdL,Butler
CITY AUDIICR

\ A
N
N

}

FIL&ZD. =




December 12th, 19290

'/ ! - -

TAX COLLECTICHE

Read report of the City Auditor covering
statements of Tax Collections for the month of

November 1929

City Auditor's Office,
Nov, 30th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent lemen:—

Report on Tax Collections for the month
of November 1929 isg submitted., Collections amounted
to $47,405,18 Collections on account of taxes for
civic yeaTr prior to May lst 1925 were $8U48.00. The
outstanding book value of this group on November

31st was $67L, 789 .Uk

~rrears Taxes Outstanding N-w November Outstanding
Previous month accounts Gollections Balaces
and other Nov,50th,
adiustments 1929

“ivie Year et .
195 26 $80,724,37 ¢ kb2 $U59.0h 960,260, 71

tivic Year

Leh-27 68 ,688,35 1,265.%1 657,423.,04

Tivice Year

196704 130,318, 18 9,381, 47 120,936,71

Tivic Year 6. 23 1,730 13 . 265, 77 276,078 .24
1@ 289,556 , =1.32 13,965, “ bt
’ §560EET. 03 ~16.0 § of,37L59  8H4K,595.70

current Taxes

Jivic Year | , »

1307230 586,167, 19 ~14.30  24,3u47,00 R61.805,89

vatar Depart-

ant

Tt e & - 183,02 I

Toa g, 1064562. Ou' 33811. 07 383_666.59:( A (13()"{7“" RO
81,960,006, 06 85,501,681 § 67,105, 16 $1175.193.09

Per Dutetanding  November .
Egtimates rrevious (‘ollections Balances
Month

~. o Toxes . . - 2

;~~ﬂ—30€& $3 , 450, OC 5109, 30 (cr) $6400 511534 (c1)

'._‘(: ‘.' rI‘:lX 88 . - 'JU-” - 2

30 16,000,C0 8,990,682 747,50 e

Rogpestfully subnitted

Ai,Butlier
CIT{ sUDITCK
FILZD ¢




‘Decombar 12th, 1929

/

COAL WEIGHIRS

Read report of A.H.Cullymore,
S pervigor of COdi Welghers ﬂnozlnp that each of the
Permanent Weighers received the sum of $150,15 in
fees for their services during the month of Noveonber
FILED

10 o'clock p.n
Moved by Alderman 3meltzer «sscnded

by Alderman McInnes that thie meeting do now adjourn,
Motion passed

LI T OF HEZEDLINES

Burin Newfoundland Disaster
Business Telephone Rates
Appointrent of School Commissioncrs
Snow on Streets

(EVAR IS
Ox~1-OxT7

Application for Position of Agst. OltV Collect r

| | 3¢
Harbowr Championship Race 38
Works Dept. Accounts 39
Gencral Accounts 39
City Howme and T.B.Hospital Accounte iy
Firce Department Account Lo
Airport 41
City Health Board Accounts L5
ity Prison Accounts L6

Police Departrment Accounts
Gaerdens,Parks and Common Accounts
Citizens Freec Library Accounts
"Fire Department-Refund to Hoseman Allen
Might Directories
Short Term Loan-Taenders
Asgst. City Auditor
Reeignat ion of Cl.yton F. Young
Payzant Str et Sevwer and Water Dxtension
Oaklrnd Road water extension
Woater Meter Bills
Tenders Printing Halifex City Chorter
Fires Their causes and Losses
Pire Dept.Tendere for Uniforzs Coats
Citv Houe Tendoers for Vepctabloes
Citv Dircctory for Fire D periment
City FHome and T.3.Hospital monthly rerort
Hou31n» Commlassion Tax Arroegrs
Doportnbutwu Approprictions
Tnx Collections
Coal “elaphers

HORE 0L [5 21N 2 I el wegll megll ol sl g

oNn
=y OV SN INING (2~ ONTI\W A\ O\0 G~ O

T T N S LN N TN T L A S A T I T T T N N N TN L T LU L O | S TG N T U RS R U RS ARSI
LAV ONONONCL N

7

;§:7f<; 4”’!*(1

CIT CLZRK

i l)o




CRNING S ESSTIOoN

12,10 o'clock,

5

Council Chiember, Citv Hell,

Decerer 264, 1929

A peetins of the City Council ves hald

thie morniny . At the ahove nemed honr trece were
Pig Uorshi, the Havor and Alder.en litehell,Dickie

- O"" = " ’ Iy el o - Ay - [ -y " 2
3tech, Smith,Cragy, C'Toole, ¥ullane and Adaue,

1. - e vT A .. RO B
Vove~ hv Alcer-on litchell se¢coC NG

orerent

'\Oy

Aldermar C'Tocle thet the tiue of .oeetin be extenled

wantbil 12,30 o'clock or untll e quorun ie presan
Wotlion nasged,

12,20 o'clock - Roll Call. Present the above nvned

(]
cnd Aldermen Donovan wnd telones

The meeting wes celled epeclel? to

orpeicder & report of the Fluince Coumittee aon tand 2T

fem o loen to the City of $606,070, 1~.

/

TENDERS FOR_LOAN

Read renort »f the Finnuce Conittee

on tenders for & loan

Committee R,)m

gity Hall, DPL,(\t% 1000
Fig Vorshis the Verol,
and kenhere of ¢itr Councill.

Gent lewe i - . q ,
veor Comnittee on Finence oeg Lo
cubait the following rauort on tenders {or a loen

ko the Citv of 3606, 070,15

A
A

Tenders v-owre vaee Lyl Tr o e
followlas:

Roval Bai: ol o odin,

LR
J N -
osn and Ow.Ltﬂ, AT

e a PR 9
\] '_'Jl'.)‘nl 3 GLJ{.U.‘UVV e C ey (N ) ,
™ot~y 5000 {1 o C ~T
ST t’_)uh.»ll \J‘.'kb'.}.l !. ‘e y e Ny

267

¥

A ey

T

i e TS

pr——rwrep




December 26th, 1929
Dyment , Anderson & Co,

96.091
Toronto . 2F ;
Fry,Mills,Spencer & Co. 96, 5019, |
R.A Daly & Co. Limited, 90.079%%

| ‘ Your Committce recommend that the
joint tender of Gairdner & Co,,Ltd., and C.H,
Burgess & Co, ,Ltd., for the wholc amount at 98.377%

of par be accepted and accompanying nesolution
adopted,

Respectfully submitted,
E.J.Cragg
CRAIRMAN

The following resolution was submitteds:

Finance Committee recommending the acceptance |
of the joint tender of Messrs,Gairdner & |
Company ;Limited and C.H,Burgess & Company,
Limitod, both of Toronto, of $8.377 on each
$100,00 of #$606,070,18 Stock or Debentures

of the Cify, together with an amount sufficient
to cover the diffence between such tender and
the par value of the securities and cost of
issue, bec adopted, and that the Treasurer do
forthwith notify the tenderers of the acceptance
of their coffer, and that a formal resolution

of acceptance and authority to issue mutually
satisfacotry to the tenderers and the City

will be passed at the regular meeting of this
Council on the 16th of Jaonuary 1930,

|
RESOLVED that the report of the }

ot Moved by Alderman Cragg secondad
ity

by Alderman licInnes and passcd

REFUND SUPERANNUAT ION ASSESSMENTS
JalES F, MeGILL

I
-\
!

Read report of the Financc Committee
recommending that Jamece F-.lcGlll, late under-

keeper at the City Prison be refunded the sum of

= P o e = S g

#153,20, being onc-half of his contributions to
the Officials' Superannuation Fund, he having

resigned his position at the City Prisong

City Auditor's Office,
Halifax, .S, Dec.26th, 1929

The Chalrman,

Finance Jommittee
CITY,

Dear Sir: |
At a meeting of the Prison
Committee held on November 25th, 1929, the

~370-




December 26th, 1929

resignation of Mr.James F-McGill
was accepted. » &n Underkeeper

‘ Governor Grant of the City Prison
advises that the amount paid into the Officieals! .

Superannuation Fund by this employee was $306. 40
This has been checked by the Treasurer and confirmed.

Mr.McGill is therefore entitled to a
refund of $153.80 and I shall be glad if you will
recommend this to Council for payment, said payment to

be made on receipt of this employee's formal
application,

Yours very truly

A.¥,Butler,
CITY AUDITOR

Committee Room, City Hall,
December 26th, 1929

His Worship the Mayvor,
and Members of the CityCouncil.

Gent lemen: -

At a meeting of the Finance Counittee
held this day, a letter from the City Auditor deal-
ing with a refund of Superannuation payments of
James F.McGill, formerly an Underkeeper at the City
Prison, was considered,

Your Committee recommend that the Trustees
of the Officials Superannuation Fund be authorized
to refund to this empleyee, after receiving his formal
application, the sum of $153.20, being one-half the
amount he has contributed to the said fund
" Yours truly,

B.J.Crags
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Cragr seconded Dy
Aldérman Mitchell that the report be adonvted.
Motion pessed.

Moved by Alderman Diclkie scconded by
Alderman Crags: that the meeting do now adjourn.,
Motion nassed.

LIST OF EZaDLILES

7
Tenders for Loan o 369
Refund Superannuation Asseesicnts James itcGill 370

Neeat ‘;{4
‘,,.

o QPR
7\

|




